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DECI SI ON AND ORDER

O January 6, 1977, the attached Decision of Admnistrative
Law CGificer Louis M Zigman (ALO was served on all parties by order of
the executive secretary. The Respondent, the Charging Party and the
General Counsel all filed tinely exceptions to the Decision and
supporting briefs.

Thi s deci sion has been del egated to a three-nmenber panel. Labor
(ode Section 1146.

Havi ng consi dered the ALO s decision, the exceptions and
briefs and the entire record in the case, we adopt the ALO s fi ndi ngs

concl usi ons and reconmendati ons to the extent consistent wth this

opi ni on. ¥

YThe Respondent excepts to the ALO s acceptance of the testinony of
the General Counsel's wtness |snael ontreras Bl anco. To the extent that
this is the product of the ALO s credibility determnati ons based upon
the deneanor of the witnesses it wll not be over-turned unl ess a cl ear
preponderance of all of the rel evant evi dence shows it to be incorrect.
Tex-Cal Land Managenent, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 14 (1977). Qur review of
the record does not disclose any basis for rejecting these determnations
here. The ALO s factual findings are in any event supported by a
pr eponder ance of the evi dence and we accept themas the basis for our
anal ysi s herein.



1. W, agree with Respondent that the record as a whol e does
not support the ALO s conclusion that the evidence establishes a
violation of Section 1153( b) of the Act. That provision state

[It shall be an unfair |abor practice for an agricul -
ural enmpl oyer. . .]

(b) To domnate or interfere wth the fornation or

adm ni stration of any |abor organization or

contribute financial or other support toit.

A violation of this portion of the Act requires a finding
that the degree or- nature of the enployer's involvenent with the |abor
organi zation has inpinged upon the free exercise of the enployees
rights under Section 1152 of the Act to organize thenselves and deal at
arms length with the employer. |In the present case the evidence goes
not to the domnation or interference el ement of the above section, but
rather to its unlawful support aspect. The question is therefore not
whet her the Teansters union is in fact the creation of the enpl oyer or
is controlled by the enployer, whether the enployer has become so
involved in bolstering the fortunes of that union that the self-
organi zation rights of the enployees have been bl unted.

Section 8(a)(2) of the National Labor Relations Act is
identical in substance to Section 1153( b) of our Act. 1In 1964 the
NLRB t ook the position that the use of conpany tine and property for
union activity was not per se a violation of the NLRA. Coanp Knitting
MIls, I'nc., 150 NNRB579, 58 LRRM1116 (1964) . That has remai ned
the NLRB's position. See, e. g., Duguesne University, 198 NLRB 891,
81 LRRM 1091 (1972). W note, however, that in Coamo M | Is, supra,
the NLRB stressed the fact that the events detail ed
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inthe record of that case occurred in a one union context; the parties
were not shown to have had know edge of organizational activity by any
other |abor organi zation. However, where two or nore unions are in
conpetition for the allegiance of the enpl oyees the inquiry nust be
expanded. Then the exi stence of discrimnatory enpl oyer grants and
deni al s of concessions, such as the use of conpany tine and property,
to one or the other of the unions, beconmes a pivotal issue for
consideration. Were the enpl oyer acts affirnatively to pronote one
union over the other the natural tendency of this support is to inhibit
the enployees in their free exercise of the rights granted under
Section 1152 of the Act.

The present case arises in a "two union" context in which
one is an incunbent. Qur reviewof the record evi dence, however, does
not disclose the existence of discrimnatory enpl oyer grants of
concessi ons to the i ncunbent union, the Teansters, or denials of the
sane to the "outside" union, the UAW (nh the one occasion found by the
ALQ the Teansters appeared at |lunchtine to address the crew and were
granted that right by the supervisor. The ALOfound that the
supervi sor directed sonme enpl oyees to attend this neeting.? Fol | ow ng

the Teanster address an additional ten m nutes

In this basis alone, Menber Ruiz finds a violation of Section 1153
(a) of the Act which states that it is an unfair |abor practice for an
enpl oyer to "interfere with, restrain, or coerce agricultural

enpl oyees in the exercise of their rights guaranteed in Section
1152. " Section 1152 guarantees enpl oyees the right to refrain from
organi zational activities" as well as the right to engage in them
Menber Ruiz finds it coercive for an enployer to require attendance by
enpl oyees at a uni on neeting, even on conpanz time. He does not

di ssent because, for other violations found by the ALQ the order to
FbsPondent_aIready_reqU|res that it cease and desist from coercing

enpl oyees in exercise of their rights under the Act.
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of conpany tine was granted to offset the |oss of that amount of the
enmpl oyees' lunch hour. The record does not disclose that the UFWever
requested a simlar meeting. There i s, however, positiv evidence that
the UFWwas exercising its rights of access under Section 20900 of the
Regul ations (8 Cal. Admn. Code Section 20900 (1975)) during this
period of tine.

In the overall context of this case the record is inadequate
to support this charge. There is no evidence of discrimnate! enployer
action, and we viewthe totality of the enployer conduct established
inthe record as de mninms. For these reasons, the Rockville Nursing
Center, 193 NNRB 959, 78 LRRM 1519 (1971), decision relied upon by

the ALO is distinguishable and not controlling W therefore dismss
that portion of the conplaint alleging violation of Section 1153 ( b).?

2. The Renedy

W nodify the terns of the ALO' s recommended renedies in the
follow ng respects:

(1) In keeping with our rulings in Tex-Cal Land

Managenent, I nc., supra, and Pinkham Properties, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 14
(1977) we require that the attached NOTI CE TO WORKERS be read in

Engl i sh and Spani sh and any ot her |anguage deened appropriate by the
regional director at the commencement of the 1977 harvest season, on

conpany time, to all those then enployed, by a

e note also our disagreement with the ALO' s statenent that
the ALRA does not contain a so-called "free speech" provision
simlar to Section S (c) of the KLRA.  Section 1155 of the ALRA
contains language virtually identical to that found in the N. LRA
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company representative or by a Board agent, and that the Board agent
be accorded the opportunity to answer questions which enpl oyees m ght
have regarding the NOTI CE and their rights under Section 1152 of the
Act. The regional director shall determ ne a reasonable anount of
conpensation to be paid by Respondent to its piece-rate enployees, if
any, to conpensate for their tinme spent at this reading and the
question and answer period which may fol | ow.

(2) Strike portion 1( b) of the proposed O der and
renunber accordingly.

(3) W nodify Section 2(b) of the proposed O der
to require mailing to those enployees on the Respondent's payrolls
during the period September 1, 1975 to Cctober 1, 1975, the period
general |y enconpassing the violations found by the ALO herein.

(4) W nodify the | anguage of the proposed NOTI CE
to reflect this opinion and our view of the style of |anguage which
shoul d be utilized in notices directed at agricultural enployees.

Accordingly, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED t hat the Respondent
Bonita Packi ng Conpany, its agents, successors, and assigns shal

1. Cease and desist from

(a) Discouraging nmenbership of any of its enployees in
the United Farm Workers of Anerica, AFL-CIO or any other |abor
Organi zation, by unlawfully pronul gating and enforcing a rul e agai nst
union solictation or transferring enployees to other crews, or in any
ot her manner discrimnating against individuals in regard to their hire
or tenure of enploynent or any termor condition of enployment, except

as authorized in Section 1153 (c) of the Act.
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(b) I'n any other manner interfering wth, restraining
and coercing enployees in the exercise of their right of self-
organi zation, to form join or assist |abor organizations, and to
engage in other concerted activities for the purpose of collective
bargai ning or other nutual aid or protection, or to refrain fromany
and all such activities except to the extent that such right may be
affected by an agreenent requiring nenbership in a | abor organization
as a condition of continued enploynment as authorized in Section 1153
(c) of the Act.

2. Take the followng affirmative action which is deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Post in conspicuous places, including all places
where notices to enpl oyees are customarily posted, copies of the
attached NOTI CE TO WORKERS. Copi es of said NOTICE shall be posted by
Respondent i mredi ately upon recei pt and shall be signed by
Respondent's representative. Reasonable steps shall be taken to
insure that said notices are not altered, defaced or covered by any
other material. Said notice shall be posted for a period of sixty
days and shall be in English and Spani sh.

(b) Issue to each current enployee, and nail to al
enpl oyees on the payrolls for the period September 1, 1975 to Cctober
1, 1975, a copy of said NOTICE in Spanish and in Engli sh.

(c) Have the attached NOTICE read in English and
Spani sh, and any other |anguage deened appropriate by the regiona
director at the commencenent of the 1977 harvest season on conpany

tinme by a conpany representative or by a Board agent, the regional
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director to determne a reasonabl e rate of conpensation for piece-rate
workers, if any, in attendance, and follow ng the readi ng, accord said
Board agent the opportunity to answer questions whi ch enpl oyees nmay
have regarding the NOIICE, and their rights under Section 1152 of the
Act .
(d) Notify the regional director of the Salinas

regional office, wthin 20 days fromrecei pt of a copy of this
deci sion of steps Respondent has taken to conply therew th, and
continue to report periodically thereafter until full conpliance is
achi eved.

ITIS FURTHER CRDERED that all all egations of the conplaint,
as anended, not specifically found herein shall be, and hereby are,
di sm ssed.
Dated: March 22, 1977
CERALD A. BROMN, Chai r man
R GHARD JGHNSEN JR. , Menber
RONALD L. RUI Z, Menber
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NOTI CE TO WORKERS

After a trial where each side had a chance to present
their facts, the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that
we interfered with the rights of our workers. The Board has told us
to send out and post this NOTICE

W will do what the Board has ordered, and al so tel
you that:

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is a |aw that gives
all farmworkers these rights:

(1) to organize thensel ves;

(2) to form join or help unions;

(3) to bargain as a group and choose whomthey want to
speak for them

(4) to act together with other workers to try to get a
contract or to help or protect one another;

(5) to decide not to do any of these things.

Because this is true we promse that:

VWE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do, or
stops you fromdoing any of the things |isted above.

Especi al | y:

VW WLL NOT change your work crew or job to stop you

frombeing involved in union activity.
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VEE WLL evenly apply our work rules so that you won't be

singled out only because you tal k about unions on work tine.

[at ed:

BONI TA PACKI NG COVPANY

By:

(Represent at i ve) (Titre)
This is an official NONCE of the Agricultural Labor Relations

Board, an agency of the Sate of Gilifornia. DO NOT ReEMDE (R
NUTI LATE
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and
UN TED FARM WIRKERS (F AVER CA Gase No. 75 147-M
ALF-Cl O
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WAREHOUSEMEN & HHLPERS OF AMER CA

| nt er venor
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uel C_ Leon, EBsq.,
of Ventura, Gl ifornia
for the General Counsel

Vestern G owers Association, by
Charley M Stoll, Esq. _

of Newport Beach, California
for Respondent

WIlliamH Steiner, Esqg.,
of Los Ancgel es, california
for the Charging Party

Chris Gardner, _ .
of Santa Maria California
for the Intervenor
DECI S| ON
Statenment of the Case

Louis M Zigman, Administrative Law Officer: This case was heard before me
in Santa Maria, California, on Decenber 15 and 16, 1975. The compl ai nt

al | eges violations of Section 1153&a) , (b) and (c) of the Agricultural
Labor Relations Act, herein the Act, by Bonita Packing Conpany, herein



(2)

cal | ed Respondent. The conplaint is based upon charges filed on
Septenber 29, 1975. by the United FarmWrkers of America, AFL-ClQ,
herein called the Union. Said conplaint was amended at the hearing

| eging additional violations of Section 1153 (a) and ( cd). Copi es of the
charges and amended charges were duly served on Respondent.

Thi s case was consolidated for hearing with Case No. 75-RC 140-M whi ch
concerned objections to the election which was held on Cctober 2, 1975 at
ResPondentls facility. Said objections were raised by the

Enpl oyer/ Respondent and are not related to any of the operative facts or
charges in .the instant unfair |abor practice case. The objections have
been reported separately and are not reported as part of this decision.
The el ection was won by ‘the Union.

Al parties were given full opportunity to participate in the hearing, and
afte{.close t hereof, the General Counsel filed a brief in support of its
position.

Upon the entire record including_gy observation of the denmeanor of the
w tnesses and after careful consideration of the brief filed by the
CGeneral Counsel, | make the follow ng:

|. Findings of Fact

Respondent, a corporation |ocated in Santa Barbara County, California,
operates a Packlng shed and is engaged in the harvesting of various
agricultural crops on land owned by growers in and around Santa Barbara
County. In its answer Respondent admtted that it is an agricultural

enpl oyer within the neaning of Section 1140.4 (c) of the Act. Based on the
answer of Respondent and upon the record as a whole | find that Respondent
Is an agricultural enployer within the neaning of the Act.

I'l. Labor Organizations Involved

Uni ted Farm Wrkers of America, AFL-CI O herein called the Union and/or
%{?NAIE a | abor organization within the neaning of Section 1140.4 (f) of
e Act.

Teansters Local 865, International Brotherhood of Teansters, Chauffeurs,
\Wr ehousermen & Hel pers of Anerica, herein Teansters, is a |abor organization
within the neaning of Section 1140.4 (f) of the Act.

I11. The Al'leged Unfair Labor Practices

The conpl aint and amendnents al | ege that Respondent violated Section 1153
(%) "by conduct which anounted to creating the inpression of surveillance,
threat's of discharge, unlawful interrogation and threats of violence. In
addition the conplaint alleges that Respondent violated Section 1153 ( b)
by giving unlawful assistance and support to the Teansters union and
furthernore violated Section 1153 ( ¢ b&ounlamiully transferring two
empl oyees, |smael Contreras Blanco and Rosa Contreras, to another crewin
order to discourage their union activity.

Respondent denies that it has engaged in any conduct violative of the Act.



(3)

A Background

Barbara Country. It enploys several harvesting crews to harvest
crops which it cleans packs and sells on behalf of the
corporation. Respondent also harvests, packs and distributes
produce for other growers in Santa Barbara Country.

ResBondent Is a farmcooperative owned by seven growers in Santa
P

For a nunber of years Respondent has had two separate collective
bar gai ni ng agreements with the Teamsters, one covering a unit of
t he packing shed workers and the other covering a unit of field
(harvest) workers.

B Sequence of BEvents

During the early part of Septenber, 1975, the UFWbegan an organ-

| zational canpai gn of Respondent's field workers. On Septenber 24,
the UFWfiled a petition for an election in a unit conprised of
field workers and the Teanmsters intervened. The el ection was held on
CBtobﬁr 2; the UFWwas successful and the Enployer then filed

obj ecti ons.

During the nonth of Septenber crew foreman Felix Comacho had severa
conversations with |smael Contreras Bl anco, herein Bl anco, one of which
s the subject of allegations concerning 1153 (a) of the Act.

Approxi mately two weeks before the election Blanco and Contreras were
transferred to another crew and the day after the election they were

returned to their former crews. Those transfers are the subject of the
al | egations concerning 1153 ( ¢c) of the Act.

Wth respect to the allegations concerning 1153 ( b) , they concern
meetings _hel d by supervisor Ferini in which he expressed his preference
for the Teansters and neetings conducted on Respondent's prem ses by
Teanster organi zers.

C. Statenents by Felix Comacho
(Threats, Interrogation & Surveillance)

Bl anco stated that he had several conversations with supervisor Comacho
during the month before the el ection but he could only recall the specific
context of one of those conversations. Blanco testified that the
conversation Took Place in the norning as he stood by his tractor. It was
about two weeks before the election and when Comacho approached Comacho
told himthat he had heard that Bl anco had been talking to other workers
about the UFW Bl anco stated that he was just talking to his friends and
Comacho replied that he shouldn't talk in favor of the UFW because he was
causing the coTPany al ot of Problens. Blanco replied that they had a right
to organize and to protect their future. Comacho responded by telling

Bl anco that he didn't have anythln%bto conpl ai n about because he was
getting benefits fron1the.conpang. macho al so told himthat lie didn't
want himtalking to his friends about the UFWand that he shouldn't talk to
themwhile they were working. Blanco replied that ho couldn't stay quiet al
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Comacho’ s testimony was simlar to Blanco's and he stated that he didn't
mnd Bl anco tal king about the UFWduring "breaks but he did not want him
tal king about it during work. He conceded that Respondent had no
restriction against talking during work and that Blanco, as well as the
others, frequently talked and sang during work. He testified that he told
Bl anco %o stop tal king about the J because he didn't want to have any
argunent s

D. Support & Assistance for the Teansters

There was testinmony concerning a neeting held by Teanster organizers on
one of the fields about two weeks before the el ection. The testinony by

Bl anco and Conmacho was virtually undisputed in that four Teanster

organi zers aqg;oached Comacho one day, about noon, and asked to speak to
the workers. Comacho conplied with their request and told the workers to
come together to listen to the organizers. The neeting |asted about ten
or fifteen mnutes and the Teansters basical |y spoke about Their union. At
the conclusion of the nmeeting they passed out copies of their collective
bar gai ni ng agreenent w th Respondent .

The only significant deviation fromthe testinony of Bl anco and Conacho
was that Blanco stated that he was ordered to attend the neeting while
Comacho deni es ordering anyone. Blanco testified that he was going to eat
lunch in his car with three other workers and Comacho told themto come
back and |isten to the representatives. Wen Bl anco continued wal ki ng,
according to Bl anco, Conmacho then yelled at himand told himto conme
back. Blanco and the three other workers then conpli ed.

After the neeting Comacho told the workers to take a few nore mnutes to
finish their lunches and they did.

Anot her instance of alleged assistance concerned a neeting called by
Respondent at which Mo Ferini, one of Respondent’s sharehol ders and
supervi sors, spoke,= Comacho gathered the workers and then he served as
interpreter for Ferini. According to Blanco and Contreras Ferini asked
themif they would vote for the Teansters because the Teansters had

al ready won an election at his other farm Betteravia, and the Bonita
Packing crews sometimes worked at Betteravai a al ongside the Betteravia
crew, He said that he didn't want two unions at one place because if there
were two unions they would be fighting for the work and because the benefits
woul d be different between one union and the other. He did not make any
other kinds of threads during that conversation.

Comacho's testimony was simlar and he testified that Ferini said that

he didn't want two unions at one place because he didn't want to see fights
break out. He explained that fights mght occur when there were two unions
with different work rules, wages and so forth.

Y@neral Counsel asserts that there were two simlar meetings called by
Ferini but the testlnnn% apFears that there was only one such neeting
and that it took place the clay before the el ecti on.
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The final instance of unlawful assistance occurred on a norning about
three weeks before the el ection. Several Teansters came into the field "and
di stributed copies of collective bar%alnlng agreenents. Later that sane day
they returned carrying a witing tablet and asked the workers to sign if
they wanted to vote. hbny of the workers continued working and Conacho
cane by and told the people to sign the sheets as they di dn't nean
anything. Mbst of the workers then conplied. Comacho testified that he saw
the Teanmsters in the field and they left after a few mnutes. He said that
he didn't ask themto |eave because he thought that they had a right to
be there since they were the collective bargaining agent for the

enpl oyees.

E. The Transfer of Ismael G Bl anco & Rosa Contreras

About two or three weeks before the election both Blanco and Contreras
were transferred out of their usual work crews. The day after the

el ection both were returned to their respective crews. After review ng
the oral testinony and Respondent's payroll records all the parties
stipul ated and agreed that neither Blanco nor Contreras suffered any |oss
of pay due to the transfer. Comacho admtted quite candidly that he
transferred Bl anco because he kept tal king about the UFV7,  however he
denied transferring Contreras for the sane reason «He stated that he
transferred Contreras along with 'nine other women in her crew because they
were starting to cut frozen' cauliflower and this was too ?hy5|cal for
wonen. When the work was conpl eted Contreras was returned to her crew

F. D scussion of the Issues & Concl usi ons

Comacho' s adnonition to Blanco that he shoul dn't discuss the UFWwi th ot her
wor kers durlng working time was in effect a rule forblddln%_unlon _
solicitation during working hours, Since there was no prohibition against on
any ot her tYpe of conversation while work was in progress it appears

that the rule was being discrimnatorily enforced agai nst one enpl oyee,

Bl anco, and his beliefrs. Therefore inasnuch as the promul gation and
enforcenent of the rule was discrimnatorily applied to thwart union
beliefs it isin violation of Section 1153 (‘a) of the Act, E. D. S. Corp
187 NLRB 698; 8 LRRVI2233; See also Louisville Chain Co., |6l N.RB 358.

The other allegations concerning unlawful interrogation, threats and
surveil | ance bﬁ Commacho were not sufficiently established through the
testinmony of the General Counsel's w tnesses.

General Counsel further alleges that Ferini's statements with respect
to predictions of fighting in the fields was an unlawful threat of
adverse consequences. Al though the Act does not include a provision
simlar to Section 8 (c) of the National Labor Relations Act, as
amended, it appears that an enployer retains his rights of free speech
and expression as provided for in the Constitution subject to the
limtations of Section 1153 (a). The statenents attributed to Ferini

do not anount to threats of force or reprisal within the control of
Respondent nor were they unduly inflammatory inasnuch as Ferini
expressed his reasons for his opinion. Therefore his opinion and
reasons could be properly evaluated by the workers. Union Carbi de
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Wth respect to the allegations of unlawful assistance it appears fromthe
credited testinony of Blanco that Comacho did indeed order himand at

| east three other workers to attend the noontine neeting called by the
Teanmster organi zers. Although access to the Teanster organizers during noon
is not aviolation, it is a violation where an enployer directs and/or
orders enplogees to attend union neetings. Rockville Nursing Center, 193
NLRB 959, 78 LRRM1519. Therefore | find that Respondent viol ated Section
1153 (b) of the Act.

The evi dence concerning the incident in the field when the Teansters asked
for signatures was too vague in which to nake any finding of a violation
There was no affirmative evidence which denonstrated that the Teansters
were not permtted on the property and in view of the fact that they were
the col |l ective bargaining agent and the ambiguity in the testinony the
General Counsel has not net its burden of establishing an independent
violation by this conduct. Nor, as CGeneral Counsel asserts, was there an
adequat e denonstration that Respondent permtted free access to the
Teansters on Respondent's property.

And finally, with respect to the allegation of unlawfull transfer, Comacho
admtted that he noved Bl anco because of his union activities "and that
action therefore is a violation of Section 1153 (c) of the Act. Sunbeam
Gorporation, 211 NLRB No. 75, 87 LRRM1112. However the credited testinony of
Comacho established that Contreras was transferred along with nine other”
femal e workers for valid business reasons and therefore the allegation wth
respect to her transfer is wthout merit.

For the foregoing reasons | find that Respondent violated Sections 1153
(a) (b) and (c) of the Act.

| V. The Remedy
Having found that Respondent has engaged in certain
unfair |abor practices within the meaning of Section

1153 (a)(b) and (c) of the Act, | shall recomend that
Respondent cease and desist therefromand take certain affirmative
action designed to effectuate the policies of the Act.

The unfair |abor practices commtted by Respondent strike at the heart
of the rights guaranteed to enpl oyees Section 1152 of the Act. The
inference is warranted that Respondent maintains an attitude of
opposition to the purposes of the Act with respect to protection of
enpl oyees in general. It will be accordingly be recomended t hat
ResRondent cease and desist frominfringing in any manner upon the

rignts guaranteed in Section 1152 of the Act.

The CGeneral Counsel urges that the enployees be given renedial notices
in addition to posting at Respondent's prem ses. I|nasnuch as the
workers worke in different fields and therefore may not have an
opportunity to read posted notices 1 believe that a notice should be
post ed b¥ spondent at its facility together with the mailing of

copi es of each, in English and Spanish, to each of its enployees.



The CGeneral Counsel also urges that Respondent be ordered to award costs
to the General Counsel and to the Chargln? Party. Wile the Board, |ike the
NLRB, has discretion to award attorneys' fees and costs in appropriate
cases, this case is not of the nature to warrant attorneys' fees. Valley
Farms and Rose J. Farns, 2 ALRB No. 41.

As indicated hereinabove CGeneral Counsel w thdrew any request for
back pay inasnuch as Blanco suffered no loss by his two to three
week transfer.

Upon the basis of the entire record, the findings of fact, and
concl usions of law, and pursuant to Section 1160.3 of the Act, |
hereby issue the fol |l ow ng reconmended:

CROER

Respondents, their officers, their agents, and representatives, shall
1. Cease and desist from

_ é a) Discouraging menbership of any of its enployees in the
United Farm Wrkers of Arerica, AFL-CI O, or any other |abor organi-
zation, by unlawful 'y promul gating and enforcing a rule agai nst union
solicitation or transferring enpl oyees to other crews, or in any other
manner discrimnating against individuals in regard to their hire or
tenure of enployment or any termor condition of enployment, except as
authorized in Section 1153 ( ¢) of the Act.

(b) Encouraging or in_any other nmanner giving assistance to the
I nternational Brotherhood of Teansters, Chauffeurs, Warehousenen of America
or ?ny ot her [abor organization by requiring enployees to attend union
meet i ngs.

(c) In any other manner interfering with, restraining and coercing
enpl oyees in the exercise of their right to self organization, to form
join or assist |abor organizations, and to engage in other concerted
activities for the purpose of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or
protection, or to refrain fromany and all such activities except to the
extent that such right may be affected by an agreenent requiring menbership
in a labor organization as a condition of continued enpl oyment as authorized
in Section 1153 ( ¢) of the Act .

2. Take the followi ng affirmative action which is deened necessary to
effectuate the policies of the Act.

(a) Post in conspicious places, including all places where notices
to enpl oyees are custonmarily posted, copies of the attached notice narked
" Appendi X". Copies of said notice shall be posted by Respondent inmediately
upon receipt thereto and shall be signed by Respondent's representative.
Reasonabl e steps shal|l be taken to insure that said notices are not
al tered, defaced or covered by any other material, Said notice shall be
posted for a period of sixty days and shall be in English and Spani sh.

Enal i <h (b) Ml to each enpl oyee a copy of said notice in Spanish and in
glish.
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_ (c) Notify the Regional Director in the Ventura Regional
Office, or the Executive Secretary at the Board's main officein

Sacranento, within twenty days fromreceipt of a copy of this Decision
of steps Respondent has taken to _conPI ?/ therew th, and continue to
report periodically thereafter until tull conpliance is achieved.

. It is further reconmended that the allegations of the conplaint
alleging violations of Section 1153 (a) by unlawful threats and
mterroFJatlon be dismssed and that the allegations with respect to the

unl awf ul” transfer of Contreras in violation of Section 1153 (c) al so be
di sm ssed.
.

Dat ed:

DEe Hy L0% :
Louis M Zi gman
Adm nistrative law Oficer



APPENDI X
NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES

After a hearing in which all parties presented evidence, an

Adm nistrative Law Officer of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has
found that we have engaged in violations of the Agricultural Labor
Relations Act. In order to remedy such conduct, we are required to post
this notice and to mail copies of this notice to our enployees. W

intend to comply with this requirement, and to abide by the follow ng
comm t ment s:

(1) W wll not transfer workers to other crews in order
to stop themfromengaging in union activity.

(2) W wll not enforce rules discrimnatorily against talking
about uni ons.

~ (3) W wll not require any of our workers to attend union
neet i ngs.

. Al'l our workers/enployees are free to support, become or
remai n nmenbers of the United Farm Wrkers of Anerica, AFL-CIO, or of any
other union. W will not in any manner interfere with the ri hts of our
enpl oyees to engage in these and other activities, or to refrain from
engagi ng in such activities, which are guaranteed themby the
Agricultural Labor Relations Act.
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